

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 00-1351

---

CHARLES W. FINNEY

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY,  
STATE OF FLORIDA

---

AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Joseph T. Hobson, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 507600  
Assistant CCRC  
CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL  
MIDDLE REGION  
3801 Corporex Park Drive  
Suite 210  
Tampa, FL 33619  
(813) 740-3544  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

This proceeding involves the appeal of the circuit court's denial of Mr. Finney's motion for postconviction relief. The motion was brought pursuant to Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850.

The following symbols will be used to designate references to the record in the instant case:

"R." -- The record on direct appeal to this Court.

"PC-R." -- The record on instant 3.850 appeal to this Court.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .   | ii                 |
| REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . .   | iii                |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .   | iv                 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .  | viii               |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .   | 1                  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .   | 3                  |
| ISSUE I   |                    |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING APPELLANT’S CLAIMS WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING AND IN RENDERING A FACIALLY INSUFFICIENT ORDER WHICH FAILS TO CONCLUSIVELY REFUTE FACIALLY SUFFICIENT ALLEGATIONS.   |                    |
| . . . . .   | 5                  |
| ISSUE II  |                    |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING WITHOUT A HEARING THE MERITORIOUS CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BY FAILING TO OBJECT TO PROSECUTORIAL COMMENTS IN VOIR DIRE AND IN CLOSING ARGUMENT: MISSTATEMENT OF THE LAW; IMPROPER REFERENCE TO OTHER CRIMES; EXPRESSION OF PERSONAL OPINION AND IMPROPER CLOSING ARGUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPELLANT’S RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. . . . . |                    |
| 10  |                    |
| 1. Improper Prosecutorial Comment During Voir Dire. . . . .   | 10                 |
| A. Misstatement of the law. . . . .   | 10                 |
| B. Improper reference to other crimes to be presented in the penalty phase. . . . .   | 12                 |
| C. Improper expression of personal views. . . . .   | 14                 |
| 2. Improper Closing Argument. . . . .   | 15                 |

ISSUE III

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING WITHOUT A HEARING THE MERITORIOUS CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BY FAILING TO ADEQUATELY QUESTION POTENTIAL JURORS ABOUT THEIR VIEWS ON RACE.

. . . . . 16

ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING WITHOUT A HEARING THE MERITORIOUS CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BY FAILING TO ADEQUATELY CHALLENGE THE PROSECUTOR IN HIS SUCCESSFUL EXCLUSION OF JURORS WHO WERE GENERALLY OPPOSED TO THE DEATH PENALTY BUT INDICATED THAT THEY WOULD KEEP AN OPEN MIND. . . . . 17

ISSUE V

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING WITHOUT A HEARING THE CLAIM THAT APPELLANT'S TRIAL ATTORNEY ERRED IN FAILING TO PRESENT MITIGATION WITNESSES AT THE PENALTY PHASE IN VIOLATION OF APPELLANT'S RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.

. . . . . 20

ISSUE VI

COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILURE TO PROVIDE MR. FINNEY'S MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT WITH ADEQUATE BACKGROUND INFORMATION TO PERMIT A MEANINGFUL EVALUATION OF MR. FINNEY FOR THE PRESENCE OF MITIGATION OR NEGATION OF SPECIFIC INTENT.

. . . . . 23

ISSUE VII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING WITHOUT A HEARING THE CLAIM THAT APPELLANT'S TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO RETAIN AN EXPERT TO TESTIFY AS TO THE CRIME SCENE.

. . . . . 25

ISSUE VIII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO OVERSEE AND ENSURE THE RENDITION OF EFFECTIVE POSTCONVICTION COUNSEL AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 27.711(12) FLORIDA STATUTES AND IN FAILING TO CONDUCT A NELSON HEARING ON THE COMPLAINT OF APPELLANT AS TO THE COMPETENCE OF HIS ORIGINAL POSTCONVICTION COUNSEL, MR. JACK

CROOKS. A CURSORY EXAMINATION OF APPELLANT'S POSTCONVICTION COUNSEL'S PRESENTATION OF HIS MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF SHOWS DEFICIENCIES THAT WARRANT A REMAND OF THE CASE TO THE TRIAL COURT.

|   |    |
|---|----|
| . . . . .   | 26 |
| 1. Support in Statute and Case law for this result. . . . .   | 26 |
| 2. Factual Basis for this claim. . . . .  | 29 |
| A. Original 3.50 filed on behalf of appellant. . . . .  | 29 |
| B. Postconviction counsel's deficient pleading of the claim relating to the prosecutor's unchallenged misstatement of the law with respect to the decision to seek the death penalty. . . . .         | 30 |
| C. Postconviction counsel's deficient presentation of the claim that the prosecutor improperly referred to another crime to be used as a statutory aggravator in the course of his voir dire. . . . . | 33 |
| D. Postconviction counsel's deficient pleading and presentation of the claim regarding improper arguments from the prosecutor in closing arguments. . . . .   | 38 |
| E. Postconviction counsel's deficient pleading and presentation of the claim regarding trial counsel's failure to bring mitigation witnesses. . . . .   | 42 |
| F. Postconviction counsel deficiently pleaded the Ake Claim that trial counsel was deficient in failing to provide the trial expert, Dr. Michael Gamache with all relevant data. . . . .              | 48 |
| G. Postconviction counsel deficiently pleaded both the motion for rehearing and the notice of appeal. . . . .   | 52 |

ISSUE IX

FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED FOR FAILING TO PREVENT THE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY AND FOR VIOLATING THE GUARANTEE AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. TO THE EXTENT

THIS ISSUE WAS NOT PROPERLY LITIGATED AT TRIAL OR ON APPEAL,  
MR. FINNEY RECEIVED PREJUDICIALLY INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF  
COUNSEL. . . . . 54

ISSUE X

MR FINNEY'S TRIAL WAS FRAUGHT WITH PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE  
ERRORS WHICH CANNOT BE HARMLESS WHEN VIEWED AS A WHOLE, SINCE  
THE COMBINATION OF ERRORS DEPRIVED HIM OF THE FUNDAMENTALLY  
FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH  
AMENDMENTS. . . . . 56

ISSUE XI

MR. FINNEY IS INNOCENT OF THE DEATH PENALTY. MR. FINNEY WAS  
SENTENCED TO DEATH IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH  
AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. . . . . 57

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT . . . . . 59  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 59  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . 60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| <u>Ake v. Oklahoma,</u><br>470 U.S. 68 (1985) . . . . .                       | 29                 |
| <u>Allen v. Butterworth,</u><br>756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .           | 6                  |
| <u>Blake v. Kemp,</u><br>758 F.2d 523, 529 (11th Cir. 1985) . . . . .         | 23                 |
| <u>Blanco v. Singletary,</u><br>943 F.2d at 1500-01 (11th Cir.1991) . . . . . | 46                 |
| <u>Demps v. State,</u><br>416 So.2d 808, 809 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .            | 9                  |
| <u>Derden v. McNeel,</u><br>938 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1991) . . . . .            | 57                 |
| <u>Eutzy v. Dugger,</u><br>746 F.Supp. 1492 (N.D. Fla. 1989) . . . . .        | 51                 |
| <u>Finney v. State,</u><br>660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .               | 1                  |
| <u>Furman v. Georgia,</u><br>408 U.S. 238 (1972) . . . . .                    | 56                 |
| <u>Gaskin v. State,</u><br>737 So.2d 509, 516 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .           | 52                 |
| <u>Godfrey v. Georgia,</u><br>446 U.S. 420 (1980) . . . . .                   | 55                 |
| <u>Heath v. Jones,</u><br>941 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .            | 57                 |
| <u>Heiney v. Dugger,</u><br>558 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .              | 8                  |
| <u>Heiney v. State,</u><br>558 So.2d 398, 400 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .           | 9                  |
| <u>Heiney v. State,</u><br>620 So.2d 171 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .                | 45                 |



|   |    |
|---|----|
| <u>Hildwin v. Dugger,</u><br>654 So.2d 107 (Fla.1995) . . . . .   | 51 |
| <u>Holland v. State,</u><br>503 So.2d 1250, 1252-53 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .                                 | 9  |
| <u>Huff v. State,</u><br>622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .   | 10 |
| <u>Jackson v. Dugger,</u><br>837 F.2d 1469 (11th Cir. 1988) . . . . .                                     | 56 |
| <u>Jackson v. Herring,</u><br>42 F.3d 1350, 1367 (11th Cir.1995) . . . . .                                | 46 |
| <u>Johnson v. Singletary,</u><br>612 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .                                     | 58 |
| <u>Jones v. State,</u><br>591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .  | 58 |
| <u>Lightbourne v. Dugger,</u><br>549 So.2d 1364, 1365 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .                               | 9  |
| <u>Mason v. State,</u><br>489 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .  | 8  |
| <u>Middleton v. Dugger,</u><br>849 F.2d 491, 493 (11th Cir.1988) . . . . .                                | 46 |
| <u>Mordenti v. State,</u><br>711 So.2d 30 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .   | 7  |
| <u>Mullaney v. Wilbur,</u><br>421 U.S. 684 (1975) . . . . .   | 55 |
| <u>Murphy v. Puckett,</u><br>893 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1990) . . . . .  | 56 |
| <u>Nelson v. State,</u><br>274 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1973) . . . . .                       | 1  |
| <u>Ornelas v. United States,</u><br>517 U.S. 690,<br>116 S. Ct. 657,<br>134 L. Ed.2d 911 (1996) . . . . . | 8  |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <u>Parker v. State,</u><br>423 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1982) . . . . . | 28     |
| <u>Patton v. State,</u><br>2000 WL 1424526 (Florida, September 28, 2000) . . . . .  | 6      |
| <u>Pearson v. State,</u><br>657 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995) . . . . .              | 3, 6   |
| <u>Peede v. State,</u><br>748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .                      | 27, 54 |
| <u>People v. Wright,</u><br>488 N.E.2d 973 (Ill. 1986) . . . . .                    | 45     |
| <u>Profitt v. Florida,</u><br>428 U.S. 242 (1976) . . . . .                         | 54, 55 |
| <u>Richmond v. Lewis,</u><br>113 S. Ct. 528 (1992) . . . . .                        | 54, 56 |
| <u>Ross v. State,</u><br>474 So.2d 1170, 1174 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .                 | 45     |
| <u>Sawyer v. Whitley,</u><br>112 S. Ct. 2514 (1992) . . . . .                       | 58     |
| <u>Scott (Abron) v. Dugger,</u><br>604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .             | 58     |
| <u>Songer v. State,</u><br>544 So.2d 1010, 1011 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .               | 46     |
| <u>State v. Gunsby,</u><br>670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .                     | 57     |
| <u>Steele v. Kehoe,</u><br>747 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .                     | 28, 54 |
| <u>Stephens v.State,</u><br>748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .                   | 7      |
| <u>Williams v. State,</u><br>2000 WL 1726782 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .                  | 28, 54 |
